
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Tuesday, 1st May, 2018 at 8.00 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Executive Suite, Dugdale Centre, 
Thomas Hardy House, 39 London Road, 
Enfield, Middlesex, EN2 6DS 
 
●   PLEASE NOTE THE VENUE & TIME 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
  
  
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
MEMBERS: 
Toby Simon (Chair), Dinah Barry (Vice-Chair), Jason Charalambous, Nick Dines, 
Ahmet Hasan, Bernadette Lappage, Derek Levy, Anne-Marie Pearce, 
George Savva MBE, Jim Steven, Erbil and Guney Dogan 
 

 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:45pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 30/04/18 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 10 
APRIL 2018   

 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 

10 April 2018. 
(TO FOLLOW) 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


4. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND 
PLANNING (REPORT NO.194)  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration & 

Planning. 
 

5. 17/01864/FUL - CAPITOL HOUSE, 794 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N21 
2SH  (Pages 3 - 44) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: That subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement 

to secure the obligations set out in the report, the Head of Development 
Management/Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to conditions.   
 
WARD: Bush Hill Park 
 

6. 17/02599/FUL - 179 HERTFORD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5JH  (Pages 45 - 
84) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  That subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement 

to secure the obligations set out in the report, the Head of Development 
Management/Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to conditions and completion of a S106 Agreement. 
 
WARD:  Enfield Highway 
 
 

7. 17/05304/HOU - 6 & 8, BOURNE AVENUE, LONDON, N14 6PD  (Pages 85 
- 100) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions. 

 
WARD: Southgate 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/2018 - REPORT NO  194 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.05.2018 
 
REPORT OF: 
Assistant Director, Regeneration 
and Planning 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
David Gittens Tel: 020 8379 8074 
Kevin Tohill Tel: 020 8379 5508 
 
4.1 APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS INF 
 
4.1.1 In accordance with delegated powers, 444 applications were determined 

between 08/03/2018 and 16/04/2018, of which 320 were granted and 124 
refused. 

 
4.1.2 A Schedule of Decisions is available in the Members’ Library. 
 

Background Papers 
 
To be found on files indicated in Schedule. 

 
4.2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY
[...]
nies together with parking at basement level, landscaping, private 
and communal amenity space. (Amended Description)  

Applicant Name & Address: 
Capital House Developments Ltd 
C/O Agent.  

Agent Name & Address: 
Mr John Richards 
KD Tower 
C/o Dandra LTD  
Cotterells 
Hemel Hempstead 
Herts  
UK 
HP1 1FW 

RECOMMENDATION: That subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the 
obligations set out in this report, the Head of Development Management/Planning 
Decisions Manager be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the following 
conditions.  

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



Page | 2 

1. Site and surroundings

1.1 The application site is addressed as Capitol House, 794 Green Lanes, 
London, N21 2SH. At present the site is occupied by a 5 storey B1 Office 
building with a parking undercroft area at ground floor level and 4 storeys 
over the upper floors laid out as offices.  

1.2 The site is located on the eastern side of Green Lanes just north of the 
junction with Green Lanes, Fords Grove and Station Road. It is principally a 
rectangular flat site that is bounded by the Green Lanes thoroughfare to the 
west, the New River Canal to the rear/ east and the Paulin Sports ground 
further beyond the river. To the north the site is bounded by a three storey 
block of flats with associated garages and outside amenity area and to the 
south sits an attractive 2 storey red brick building that accommodates the 
Coffee Break coffee shop on the ground floor and residential flats over the 
upper floor levels.  

1.3 The surrounding area is mixed in character. Green Lanes by its nature is 
predominantly commercial especially to the south of the site although there is 
a residential element over the upper floors. The character of the area is 
predominantly 2 to 3 storey buildings with hipped and gable end roofs. The 
existing 5 storey Capitol House office building is the most obvious exception 
to this in the surrounding area.  

1.4 The site has a PTAL rati
[...]
ality 
and much better housing when compared to that which could have been 
delivered as permitted development. It is therefore recommended for 
approval.  

Page 31



 

8. Recommendation

8.1 That planning permission be approved subject to the following conditions: 

1. C51 Time Limited Permission- 3 years.

2. C61 Approved Plans- Revised.

3. C07 Details of Materials

The development excluding demolition and groundwork shall not commence
until details of the external finishing materials including the brick and cladding
materials and details of the windows, balconies and winter gardens to be
used have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. This should include specific details including 1:20 details (with 1:5
sections) of windows, doors and balconies. The development shall be
constructed in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory external appearance.

4. C09 Details of Hard Surfacing

The development excluding demolition and groundwork shall not commence
until details of the surfacing materials to be used within the development
including footpaths, access roads and parking areas and road markings have
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
The surfacing shall be carried out in accordance with the approved detail
before the development is occupied or use commences.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not prejudice highway safety
and a satisfactory appearance.

5. C10 Details of Levels

The development shall not commence until plans detailing the existing and
proposed ground levels including the levels of any proposed buildings, roads
and/or hard surfaced areas have been submitted to and approved in writing
by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be constructed in
accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure that levels have regard to the level of surrounding
development, gradients and surface water drainage.

6. C11 Details of 
[...]
g or such part of a building can
achieve full Secured by Design' Accreditation. The development shall only be
carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In the interest of residential amenity and public safety.

Page 37



 

Page 38



 

Page 39



 

Page 40



 

Page 41



 

Page 42



 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date : 1 May 2018 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, 
Regeneration & Planning  
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham   
Kevin Tohill 
Gary Murphy Tel: 0208 379 3640 

 
Ward:  
Enfield Highway 
 

 
Ref: 17/02599/FUL 
 

 
Category: Full Application 

 
LOCATION:  179 Hertford Road, Enfield, EN3 5JH 
 
 
 
PROPOSAL:   Redevelopment of site and erection of a part four, part five storey building to provide 
3 commercial units at ground floor level and 25 self-contained flats above comprising (1 x studio, 6 
x 1bed, 9 x 2 bed, 9 x 3 bed with balconies and first floor terrace together with associated parking, 
landscaping and amenity space. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
 
Mr H Gholizadeh 
White Gold Properties Ltd 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
 
CG Architects 
221 East Barnet Road 
Barnet 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the obligations set out in this report, 
the Head of Development Management/Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission subject to conditions and completion of a S106 Agreement. 
 
Note to Members: 
The application is being bought to Planning Committee as it comprises a ‘major’ proposal, involving 
more than 10 residential units. 
 
 

Page 45 Agenda Item 6



 
Ref: 17/02599/FUL    LOCATION:  Commercial Premises, 179 Hertford Road, Enfield, EN3 5JH 
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 
[...]
housing. The development would be in general 
compliance with Council policy and there are no material considerations of 
sufficient weight that would suggest that the application should be refused. 
Officers are therefore recommending approval of the scheme in accordance 
with the presumption in favour of sustainable development as set out by the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 

 
23  Recommendation 
 
23.1. It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted subject to 

securing the measures set out above through s106 legal agreement, and the 
following attached conditions. Members are being asked in considering the 
officer recommendation to grant planning permission to also grant delegated 
authority to officers to agree the final wording for these conditions and/or s106 
Heads of Terms. 

 
Conditions 
 
1.The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of the decision notice. 
 
Reason: To comply with the provisions of S.51 of the Planning & Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

Page 65



2.The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans; 
 
1139/10  Location plan 
1139/11  Block plan 
1139/12  Proposed site plan 
1139/13  Proposed basement floor plan 
1139/14 RevC  Proposed ground floor 
1139/15  Proposed first floor plan 
1139/16  Proposed second floor plan 
1139/17  Proposed third floor plan 
1139/18 RevA  Proposed fourth floor and roof plan 
1139/19 RevB  Proposed front and rear elevations 
1139/20 RevC  Proposed flank elevations 
1139/21 RevA  Proposed section 
 
Refuse Collection Strategy (dated 07.02.18) (report No; A102281) 
 
Supporting information: 
 
1139/22  CGI view 
1139/23  CGI view 
1139/24  CGI view 
1139/25  CGI view 
1139/26A  CGI view 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
3.The development shall not commence beyond foundations until det
[...]
red acceptable. 
 
6.1.7. The application was referred to the Conservation Advisory Group and an 

objection was raised by the Group. It was considered that the generous spaces 
between buildings as defined in the Character Appraisal would be lost as a result 
of the full width development to the sites and thus views to the greenery at the 
rear would be lost. Additionally, it was stated that an approval would create a 
precedent for other applications to infill the area to the side elevations and 
thereby resulting in the loss of a key feature of the Conservation area. 

 
6.1.8. However, officers consider that the erection of a single storey element is 

acceptable and would not compromise views to the rear elevation, that being 
said, any applications for first floor side extension would be unacceptable on this 
basis,  having regard to the aims and intentions outlined within the Meadway 
Conservation Area Character Appraisal. 

 
6.1.9. The proposed single storey element would have a maximum projection of 2 

metres, which is policy compliant, having regard to policy DMD11 of the 
Development Management Document. Additionally, the first-floor element with a 
projection of approximately 1 metre would maintain the proportions of the gable 
projection and bay window detailing at first floor level, having regard to policies 
DMD11, DMD37 and DMD44 of the Development Management Document, CP30 
and CP31 of the Core Strategy and 7.4 and 7.8 of the London Plan. 

 
6.1.10. Policy DMD13 of the DMD states that dormer windows should be of an 
 appropriate size and location within the roof plane and, in the case of roof 
 dormers, inset from the eaves, ridge and edges of the roof (insets should 
 normally be between 500-750mm).  
 
6.1.11. The loft conversion would incorporate a proposed rear dormer window and 
 removal of rear rooflights. These would be sited to mirror the location and 
 proportions of each semi to maintain symmetry from the rear elevation. 
 Additionally,
[...]
hah
/Volumes/SERVER-PROJECTS/PROJECTS/Urmi Shah/6 & 8 Bourne Avenue, Southgate, London N14 6PD/2-Planning/6-8BA - PP - 20171206.dwg,

Wed Dec  6 18:39:11 2017, HP Designjet T120CVHIDE.PC3

P
age 98



This is a copy of the title plan on  7 OCT 2014 at 18:50:29. This copy does not take account of any application made after that time even if still pending in the Land
Registry when this copy was issued.

This copy is not an 'Official Copy' of the title plan. An official copy of the title plan is admissible in evidence in a court to the same extent as the original. A person
is entitled to be indemnified by the registrar if he or she suffers loss by reason of a mistake in an official copy. If you want to obtain an official copy, the Land
Registry web site explains how to do this.

The Land Registry endeavours to maintain high quality and scale accuracy of title plan images.The quality and accuracy of any print will depend on your printer,
your computer and its print settings.This title plan shows the general position, not the exact line, of the boundaries.  It may be subject to distortions in scale.
Measurements scaled from this plan may not match measurements between the same points on the ground.  See Land Registry  Public Guide 19 - Title plans and
boundaries.

This title is dealt with by Land Registry, Wales Office.

© Crown Copyright.  Produced by Land Registry.  Further reproduction in whole or in part is prohibited without the prior written permission of Ordnance Survey.
Licence Number 100026316.

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND PLANNING (REPORT NO.194)
	5 17/01864/FUL - CAPITOL HOUSE, 794 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N21 2SH
	6 17/02599/FUL - 179 HERTFORD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5JH
	7 17/05304/HOU - 6 & 8, BOURNE AVENUE, LONDON, N14 6PD





Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1.5.2018 

 

- 411 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 1 MAY 2018 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Toby Simon, Dinah Barry, Nick Dines, Ahmet Hasan, Derek 

Levy, Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE, Jim Steven 
and Guney Dogan 

 
ABSENT Jason Charalambous, Bernadette Lappage and Elif Erbil 

 
OFFICERS: Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Gary 

Murphy (Regeneration Planning), Dominic Millen 
(Regeneration & Environment), Kevin Tohill (Planning 
Decisions Manager) Metin Halil (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Dennis Stacey (Chair of CAG) and 14 members of the public, 

applicant and agent representatives 
 

 
568   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor’s Lappage, J. 
Charalambous and E.Erbil and from Peter George (Assistant Director – 
Regeneration and Planning). 
Apologies for lateness was received from Councillor’s Savva and Dogan. 
 
 
569   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
570   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 10 
APRIL 2018  
 
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 
10 April 2018 as a correct record. 
 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1.5.2018 

 

- 412 - 

571   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND 
PLANNING (REPORT NO.194)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Planning. 
 
 
572   
17/01864/FUL - CAPITOL HOUSE, 794 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N21 
2SH  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Kevin Tohill, Planning Decisions Manager, clarifying 

the proposal. 
2. Planning officers’ response to points raised including the following: 

a. Disabled parking spaces. 
b. Transport links in the development area. 
c. Affordable housing shared ownership scheme and the level of 

service charges. 
3. It was considered that the proposed development would deliver 

additionality and much better housing when compared to that which could 
have been delivered as permitted development, together with 18 much 
needed affordable homes. 

4. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
5. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that the Head of Development Management/Planning Decisions 
Manager be authorised to grant planning permission subject to conditions, 
completion of Section 106 Agreement and condition alterations as follows: 
 

 A strengthened design/detailing condition in relation to elevational 
treatment and service charge rates. 

 
 
 
 
 
573   
17/02599/FUL - 179 HERTFORD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5JH  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Gary Murphy, Principal Planning Officer, clarifying the 

proposal. 
2. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
3. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1.5.2018 

 

- 413 - 

 
AGREED that the Head of Development Management/Planning Decisions 
Manager be authorised to grant planning permission subject to conditions and 
completion of Section 106 Agreement and the following amendments and 
additional two conditions: 
 

 Amend landscaping condition to specify revised screening details for 
the podium level to ensure no overlooking of the school. 

 Amend Construction Management Plan condition (5) to require 
consultation with the school to the rear, regarding the schedule of 
works so that the school would be aware of the timing of noisy works. 

 Add two additional conditions: 
 
1. Details of provision of yellow lines/parking restrictions along the 

service road. 
2. Details of wash down facility for the refuse store. 

 
 
 
574   
17/05304/HOU - 6 & 8, BOURNE AVENUE, LONDON, N14 6PD  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Kevin Tohill, Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. The statement of Dennis Stacey, Chair of CAG. 
3. Members’ debate, and questions responded to by officers. 
4. Officers considered that while this would be a large addition to the 

properties, the views from the highway would not be significantly granted 
than the existing and therefore consider the openness is retained. 

5. The support of the majority of the committee for the officers’ 
recommendation: 8 votes for and 1 abstention. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
575   
NEXT MEETING  
 
 
NOTED 
 
 
1. The Council’s calendar of meetings (2018/19) to be agreed at the Full 

Council meeting on the 23 May 2018. 
 
 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1.5.2018 

 

- 414 - 

 


